
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

MONDAY JUNE 11, 2012 
 

Present:  Ald. Gentile (Chairman), Ciccone, Linsky, Salvucci, Rice, Blazar, Fuller, and Lappin 
Also present:  Ald. Albright, Crossley, Danberg, Laredo, and Lennon 
City staff present:  Tom Lopez (Fire Union President), Joe Mulvey (Interim Director of 
Information Technology), Paul Chagnon (Assistant Fire Chief), Stephanie Gilman (Public 
Buildings Commissioner), Alex Valcarce (Project Manager; Public Buildings), Arthur Cabral 
(Budget and Project Specialist; Public Buildings Department), Frank Nichols (Project Manager, 
Department of Public Works), Alice Ingerson (Community Preservation Planner), and Ryan 
Ferrara (Chief of Finance and Budget; Department of Public Works) 
 
#171-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of thirty 

thousand dollars ($30,000) from Fire Department Full Time Salaries to Computer 
Server Hardware for the purpose of purchasing hardware associated with the Fire 
Department scheduling software.  [05/29/12 @ 5:20 PM] 

ACTION: APPROVED AS AMENDED 8-0 
 
NOTE: Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux and Director of Information 
Technology Joe Mulvey presented the request for a transfer of funds to purchase a storage area 
network to support the Fire Department’s scheduling software referred to in the below docket 
item.  The storage area network is a more cost effective approach than the purchase of a new 
server.  The request also includes a small amount of funding to purchase the equipment needed 
for the telephone contact portion of the scheduling software, which would be used to 
automatically telephone firefighters to inform them of things like overtime opportunities, detail 
opportunities, and emergency recalls.   
 
 The docket item needs to be amended to state that the transfer is from IT Department 
Full-time Salaries instead of Fire Department Full-time Salaries.  Ald. Fuller moved approval of 
the item as amended to reflect the needed change, which carried unanimously.   
 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANS AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#172-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of fifty-

five thousand dollars ($55,000) from Fire/Rescue Overtime for the purpose of 
funding the purchase of workforce scheduling, communications-based software 
for the Fire Department.  [05/29/12 @ 5:20 PM] 

  PUBLIC SAFETY APPROVED 6-0 on 06/06/12 
ACTION: APPROVED 8-0 
 
NOTE: Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux, Director of Information Technology 
Joe Mulvey, Assistant Fire Chief Chagnon, and Fire Union President Tom Lopez were present 
for the discussion of the request for funding to purchase scheduling software for the Fire 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, JUNE 11, 2012 

PAGE 2 
 
Department.  The Fire Department and Administration have been meeting for a number of 
months regarding purchasing scheduling software for the Fire Department.  The Administration 
has chosen to use software provided by Kronos’ Telestaff after demonstrations were provided by 
Kronos and other software scheduling companies and collaborating with the Fire Department, 
the Fire Union, and the Information Technology Department.  The Union also contacted other 
Fire Departments regarding the software and the communities were very pleased with the 
software as it eliminates waste, is very transparent, and efficient. 
 
 The Fire Department currently does all scheduling manually, which leads to errors that 
have resulted in union grievances.  The new software will be rules based with communication 
capabilities to enhance response times.  The software will handle emergency deployment, regular 
scheduling, overtime, minimum manning requirements and shift coverage scheduling for the Fire 
Department.  The software is also compatible with the City’s Finance Plus Software allowing the 
transfer of information between the two programs.  Further information on the features and 
benefits of the software are attached.   
  
 The Committee questioned whether it would be better to wait until the City has hired a 
Chief of Information Officer to purchase the software.  Ms. Lemieux explained that the purchase 
of this software is in line with the recommendations of the IT Advisory Committee.  In addition, 
the implementation of this software should cut down on the number of grievances filed by 
firefighters as soon as it is implemented.  President of the Firefighters’ Union Tom Lopez added 
that the software is expected to alleviate many problems related to time management in the 
department.  In addition the Communications Officer in the Fire Department currently handles 
all of the scheduling and with the implementation of the software, he will be able to focus on 
other responsibilities of his position.   
 
 Committee members inquired if there was any consideration given to using the software 
in other departments, such as the Police Department.  The Police have very different scheduling 
needs but the Administration has asked for a quote for the Police Department.   
 
 The Committee also asked if training was included in the purchase cost.  Kronos 
Telestaff provides between three and four days of training as part of the cost as well as the first 
year of maintenance.  Ald. Fuller suggested that someone look at the escalation of the 
maintenance fee over the next few years before any contract is signed.  With that Ald. Fuller 
moved approval, which carried unanimously.   
 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#115-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

six million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($6,750,000) from bonded 
indebtedness for the purpose of funding construction and administration of 
renovations and additions to F.A. Day Middle School.  [04-09-12 @ 3:40 PM] 

  PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 7-0 (Danberg not voting) on 06/11/12 
ACTION: APPROVED 8-0 
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, JUNE 11, 2012 

PAGE 3 
 
NOTE: The Finance Committee met jointly with the Public Facilities Committee on the 
request for authorization to bond $6,750,000 for the construction of an addition and other 
modifications to the Day Middle School.  A projected budget estimate for the project is attached.  
Vassilios Valaes of HMFH Architects reviewed the plans for F.A. Day Middle School with the 
Committees.  The renovations to the school include converting the existing administration area 
located at the southeast corner of the building to four classrooms and adding a third-floor 
addition above the existing administration space to create two new classrooms.  There will be a 
total of six classrooms added to the school and an expansion of the cafeteria to reduce the 
number of lunches from five to three.  The administration area will be relocated to a two-story 
addition at the Minot Street entryway to the school.  The relocation of the administrative offices 
will provide a defined and supervised entryway into the school.   
 

The project also includes adding a sprinkler system throughout the existing school and 
the additions.  There will be improvements to the parking area, which include two accessible 
parking spaces and an accessible van parking space, as well as a drop–off area and an entry plaza 
at the Minot Street entry.  The plan includes 55 parking spots, which is an increase of two spaces 
over what currently exists.  The Fire Department has reviewed the parking plan and fire access 
and has approved the plans.  The attached plans give further details of the specific changes to 
areas of the school.   
 
 The project received site plan approval from the Board of Aldermen in December of 2011 
and at this point the project is ready to move forward into the construction phase of the project.  
The Design Review Committee (DRC) submitted the attached letter to the Board of Aldermen 
dated May 31, 2012, stating that the DRC has reviewed the 90% construction drawings for the 
project and found that the drawings and specifications substantially meet the project 
requirements.  The architect has since addressed seven of the 8 items identified by the DRC to be 
addressed in the final construction documents.  Unfortunately, the contingency for the project 
cannot be raised from 5% to 10%.  However, the Administration will consider raising the 
contingency for future projects.   
 

The architect has improved upon the DRC’s recommendation pertaining to the windows, 
which has resulted in window system specifications that exceed the Stretch Code.  A mock-up of 
the window system will be done and tested before the windows are installed to ensure they meet 
all specifications.  There was question regarding whether the $15,000 dedicated to commission 
in the project budget was enough.  Mr. Valcarce explained that there are only two new HVAC 
units being added to the building and that the $15,000 is sufficient to commission those units.    

 
The bid includes three alternates.  The first alternate relates to providing infrastructure for 

a science classroom in the third floor addition, the second alternate is to provide casework for the 
science classroom and the third alternate is for the inclusion of a vestibule and two small learning 
spaces to be located at the west entry to the school.  Principal of F.A. Day Middle School Brian 
Turner explained the need for an additional science classroom at the school.  F.A. Day had a 
student population of 850 for the 2010-2011 school year, resulting in 8.5 teams.  This year the 
number of students increased to a population that required 9 teams.  It is expected that the 
student population will continue to grow over the next few years resulting in 10.5 teams.  The 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, JUNE 11, 2012 

PAGE 4 
 
school requires the same of science classrooms and teachers as teams.  There was some concern 
that there would not be another opportunity to address the need for a science classroom if the 
bids came in at the estimated budget.  The Chair of Finance stated that he had asked if that were 
the case would the Board of Aldermen have another opportunity to address the science classroom 
need and was told that yes, it could be revisited.  The Chair of Finance will monitor the science 
classroom issue and provide information to the Board.   
 
 Alex Valcarce reviewed the construction phasing for the project.  Utility work on Minot 
Place and the cafeteria expansion will begin this summer.  The contractor will work on the 
sprinkler or any other required work inside the school when students are not present.  The 
additions can be worked on while school is in session, as the additions have a minimal impact the 
school operations.   
 
 The Administration had hoped to have received the bids for the project before the Board 
of Aldermen voted the funding.  However, due to an error in the Central Register advertisement, 
the City did not receive any bids.  The Purchasing Department phoned contractors and explained 
the error in the advertisement and as a result have a number of interested contractors.  The sub 
file bids are due to the City on June 13, 2012 and the general contractor bids are due on June 21, 
2012.  The work is critical and the Administration would like the Board to vote the funding at the 
next Board of Aldermen meeting.  The Chair of Finance referred the Committees to the draft 
project expenditure budget (attached), which will be part of the Board Order for this project.  The 
line items included in the expenditure budget will require a recommendation by the Mayor and a 
majority vote by the Board Aldermen to transfer funds between line items with the exception of 
the project contingency line item, which the Mayor can approve transfers without Board of 
Aldermen approval.   
 
 Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux walked through the bonding for the project.  
This year’s budget includes debt service of $16,259,000.  If every projected that is funded 
through debt service is approved by the Board of Aldermen, she is anticipating that the debt 
service will be between $17.1 and $17.2 million next year, which includes this project and the 
renovation of Carr School.  The intent is to bond this project for 20 years.  The principal 
payments will be approximately $338,000 per year.  The interest payments for next year’s sale 
are being calculated at 3% and for sales after that it is being calculated at 4%.  The interest on the 
project at a 3% rate would be starting at $236,000 and would decline at about $12,000 per year. 
 
 The Chair of Finance inquired why the Administration is not considering bonding the 
project for thirty years, as interest rates are so low.  Ms. Lemieux stated that she is willing to run 
models for 30 years versus 20 years and discuss them with the Chair but her preference is to see 
debt declining faster in order to continue with other projects. The Chairman of Finance suggested 
that the Board Order state that the project is to be bonded for no less than 20 years.   
 
 Ald. Albright moved approval of the item in the Public Facilities Committee, which 
carried unanimously.  Ald. Fuller moved approval with the requirement that the project be 
bonded for no less than 20 years, which carried unanimously.   



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, JUNE 11, 2012 

PAGE 5 
 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#144-05(3) COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommending the 

appropriation of one hundred thirty-four thousand dollars ($134,000) to the 
Department of Public Works for specifications and construction to restore the 
City-owned Civil War Monument located in Newton Cemetery, as described in 
the proposal submitted by the Department of Public Works Engineering Division 
and the Planning and Development Department.  [04/30/12 @ 11:53 AM] 

  PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 7-0 on 06/06/12 
ACTION: APPROVED 7-0 (Linsky not voting) 
 
NOTE: Frank Nichols of the Public Works Department reviewed the restoration of the 
city-owned Civil War monument located in the Newton Cemetery.  The monument is close to 
150 years old and is deteriorating.  The project will restore the monument and retaining wall that 
provides support to the monument.  Mr. Nichols will provide project management for the 
restoration.  The Community Preservation Committee has recommended unanimously the 
funding $134,000 for the restoration of the monument through the use of Community 
Preservation Act Funds.  The recommendation is attached.   
 
 Ald. Salvucci moved approval of the item, which carried unanimously. 
 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#160-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of 

four million two hundred thirty-nine thousand eight hundred seventy-eight dollars 
($4,239,878) from bonded indebtedness for the purpose of funding Phase 1 
(Project Area 1) of the proposed 11-year Underground Infrastructure Strategic 
Improvement Plan as prepared by the Utilities Division.  [05/14/12 @4:05 PM] 

  PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 7-0 on 06/06/12 
ACTION: APPROVED 7-0 (Linsky not voting) 
 
NOTE: Commissioner of Public Works David Turocy presented the request to bond 
$4,239,878 to fund Phase 1 of the 11-year Underground Infrastructure Strategic Plan.  Phase I 
addresses Project Area I, which is comprised of areas of Newtonville and West Newton sewer 
system that were deemed to be the largest contributors of inflow and infiltration problems within 
the City.  The Phase I portion of the project includes design, construction, Project Area II 
inspection and assessment, smoke and dye testing in Project Areas I, II, and III, and post-
construction flow evaluation in Project Area I.   
 
 By investing in the sewer system the Massachusetts Water Resource Authority (MWRA) 
assessments will decrease, as a result of the reduction of infiltration and inflow. It is estimated 
that approximately 60% of the sewerage treated by the MWRA is a result of inflow and 
infiltration.  The saving will not be instantly realized as the MWRA assessments are based on the 
prior three years of sewer flow in order to minimize the impact of extremely wet year on 
communities.   
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, JUNE 11, 2012 

PAGE 6 
 
 Three questions concerning the sewer rates were asked during the Public Facilities 
Committee discussion to be answered at the Finance Committee discussion.  Commissioner 
Turocy provided answers to the questions.  There is no impact on the FY 13 sewer rates as a 
result of the project and there is a .7% impact to the rates in FY 14.  If the sewer rate were to be 
increased slightly it is unlikely that the City would be able to address the plan any quicker due to 
the City’s ability to manage such a large project and find contractors to do the additional work.  
The scale of work would become much larger and there would be fewer contractors available to 
do the work.  It was suggested that the Administration may want to consider putting out two 
bids; one with a larger scale of work and one for a smaller scale to see if it is possible to do the 
larger scale work.  Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux responded that it may make more 
sense to structure the bid to include an alternate to assess Project Area III as part of Phase I.  This 
would give the City the ability to add additional work at the start of Phase II of the project.  The 
phasing of the project is based on doing the project areas with the biggest payback first and it 
may make sense to do those areas quicker and slow down on the last few project areas.  With 
that, Ald. Lappin moved approval of the item, which carried by a vote of seven in favor and none 
opposed.   
 
 REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#133-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of sixty-

seven thousand one hundred thirty-six dollars ($67,136) from the Water 
Enterprise Funds to the Mass Water Resource Authority Assessment as follows: 
 $40,000 from Work by Other Departments 
 $20,000 from Hydrants & Hydrant Parts  
 $7,136 from Current Year Reserve [04/30/12 @ 5:08 PM] 

 PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 7-0 on 06/06/12 
ACTION: APPROVED 7-0 (Linsky not voting) 
 
NOTE: Commissioner Turocy presented the request to transfer funds from various 
accounts within the Water Enterprise Fund to be used to pay the Mass Water Resource Authority 
MWRA assessment.  The City receives preliminary water and sewer assessments in February 
each year for the previous year.  The preliminary assessment charges are included in the budget 
as a line item.  The finalized water and sewer assessment are received by the City in June of each 
year.  In most cases the final assessments are less than the preliminary assessments; however, 
this past year the final water assessment was $67,136 more than the preliminary assessment.  The 
final sewer assessment was $176,000 less than the preliminary sewer assessment.  However, the 
City cannot transfer funds between the water and sewer enterprise accounts as they must be self-
sustaining funds.   
 
 The Public Works Department was aware that additional funds were needed to address 
the increase in the water assessment but determined that the best course of action was to wait to 
see what funds would be available in the Water Enterprise Fund at the end of the fiscal year.  The 
Commissioner  identified the accounts included in docket item as having surplus funds and 
would like to transfer those surpluses to the Mass Water Resource Authority Assessment 
Account to address the shortfall.   
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MONDAY, JUNE 11, 2012 

PAGE 7 
 
 The Committee understood the need for the transfer and Ald. Ciccone moved approval of 
the item, which carried unanimously.   
 
 REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES 
#85-12 ALD. LENNON & LAPPIN requesting a review and possible ordinance 

amendment to review and adjust the salary of the Clerk Clerk/Clerk of the Board 
of Aldermen pursuant to Article XI of the Rules and Orders of the Board of 
Aldermen 2012-2013 [03/26/12 @10:25 PM] 

 PROGRAMS & SERVICES APPROVED 7-0 on 06/06/12 
ACTION: HELD 7-0 (Linsky not voting) 
 
NOTE: The item was held without discussion as further information is expected to be 
provided to the Committee.   
 
 The Committee adjourned at 8:53 p.m. and all other items before the Committee were 
held without discussion.  Draft Board Orders for the above items are attached. 
 
  Respectfully submitted, 
 
  Leonard J. Gentile, Chairman 



#171-12 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2012 
 

ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through 

its Chairman, Alderman Leonard J. Gentile, the transfer of the sum of thirty thousand 

dollars ($30,000) from Information Technology Salaries to the Information Technology 

Capital Outlay is hereby approved as follows: 

 FROM: Information Technology Salaries 
  (0111101-511001)......................................$30,000 
 
 TO: Information Technology Capital Outlay 
  (0111101-585111)......................................$30,000 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 
 
  Date: __________ 
 



#172-12

ssullivan
Rectangle



#172-12



#172-12



#172-12



#172-12



#172-12



#172-12



#172-12 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2012 
 

ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Safety and 

Transportation Committee through its Chairman Allan Ciccone, Jr. and the Finance 

Committee through its Chairman, Alderman Leonard J. Gentile, the transfer of the sum of 

fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) from Fire/Rescue Overtime to Fire Staff Scheduling 

Software is hereby approved as follows: 

 FROM: Fire Salaries 
  (0121002-513001)......................................$55,000 
 
 TO: Fire Staff Scheduling Software 
  (C210056-585121) .....................................$55,000 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 
 
  Date: __________ 
 



F.A. Day School Renovation
 & Addition Project

PROJECT BUDGET
     ESTIMATE

 1 June 2012
Docket No. 115-12

PROJECT COSTS
RENOVATION 

ADDITION
FIRE 

PROTECTION
TOTAL 

PROJECT

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Total Construction Costs $4,662,432 $1,778,834 $6,441,266 Includes w/ 5% Cont.

SOFT COSTS
Total Design & Engineering* $610,800 $139,200 $750,000

Total Other Professional Services** $174,959 $25,000 $199,959
Total Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment $55,000 $0 $55,000

Total Project Related Expenses*** $85,000 $0 $85,000

Total Soft Costs $925,759 $164,200 $1,089,959
PROJECT TOTAL $5,588,191 $1,943,034 $7,531,225

Previous Appropriation $788,396
FUNDING REQUEST $6,742,829
FY 13 CIP Funding Available $6,750,000

*Includes Design fees, Surveys & Testing
**Includes Clerk, Envir. Monitoring, Commission'g, Materials & Window Testing
***Includes Construction of Temporary Space, P/A system Relocation, Fire Alarm/Utility Relocation

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A

•S
it

e 
P

la
n 

&
 E

nt
ry

 P
la

za

•1
st

, 2
nd

&
 3

rd
Fl

oo
r 

C
la

ss
ro

om
s

•C
af

et
er

ia

•A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n 

an
d 

St
ud

en
t S

er
vi

ce
s 

Su
it

es

•W
es

t E
nt

ry
 R

ec
on

fi
gu

ra
ti

on

•P
ha

si
ng

 P
la

ns

•E
le

va
ti

on
s 

&
 E

nt
ry

 R
en

de
ri

ng

#115-12



F
. 

A
. 

D
a

y
  M

id
d

le
 S

c
h

o
o

l

N
e

w
to

n
, 

M
A

A
e

r
ia

l 
M

a
p

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Sc

op
e 

of
 W

or
k

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Si

te
 P

la
n

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
En

tr
y 

P
la

za

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Fi

rs
t F

lo
or

 C
la

ss
ro

om
s

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Se

co
nd

 F
lo

or
 C

la
ss

ro
om

s

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Th

ir
d 

Fl
oo

r 
C

la
ss

ro
om

s 
–

B
as

e 
B

id

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Th

ir
d 

Fl
oo

r 
C

la
ss

ro
om

s 
–

A
lt

er
na

te

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
C

af
et

er
ia

 E
nl

ar
ge

m
en

t –
30

4 
Se

at
s

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n 
O

ff
ic

es

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
St

ud
en

t S
er

vi
ce

s 
A

re
a

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
W

es
t E

nt
ry

B
as

e 
B

id
A

lt
er

na
te

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
El

ev
at

io
ns

 a
t C

la
ss

ro
om

s

So
ut

h 
El

ev
at

io
n

W
es

t E
le

va
ti

on

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
El

ev
at

io
n 

at
 2

-S
to

ry
 A

dd
it

io
n

So
ut

h 
El

ev
at

io
n

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
El

ev
at

io
n 

at
 2

-S
to

ry
 A

dd
it

io
n

N
or

th
 E

le
va

ti
on

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
El

ev
at

io
n 

at
 2

-S
to

ry
 A

dd
it

io
n

So
ut

h 
El

ev
at

io
n

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Li

m
it

 o
f W

or
k 

P
la

n 
–

1st
Fl

oo
r

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Li

m
it

 o
f W

or
k 

P
la

n 
–

1st
Fl

oo
r 

-
Ea

st

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Li

m
it

 o
f W

or
k 

P
la

n 
–

1st
Fl

oo
r 

-
W

es
t

#115-12



F.
 A

. D
ay

  M
id

dl
e 

Sc
ho

ol
N

ew
to

n,
 M

A
Li

m
it

 o
f W

or
k 

P
la

n 
–

2nd
&

 3
rd

Fl
oo

rs

#115-12



City of Newton 

Design Review Committee 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT 

Arthur Cohen, Chairman 
Stephanie Kane Gilman, Commissioner 

Telephone (617) 796-1600 
FAX (617) 796-1601 
TTY: (617) 796-1089 

52 Elliot Street 
  Setti D. Warren Newton Highlands, MA 02461-1605
         Mayor

Honorable Board of Aldermen 
City of Newton 
1000 Commonwealth Avenue 
Newton Centre, MA 02459 

May 31, 2012 

RE:  Renovations to the FA Day Middle School 

SUBJECT:  Construction Documents Program Certification  

Honorable Board: 

On Thursday, 26 April 2012 the Design Review Committee met to review and discuss the Construction Documents 90% progress 
drawing set for the above referenced project presented by HMFH Architects on behalf of the Public Buildings Department and 
Newton School Department.  The Public Buildings Department requested DRC certification in accordance with Section 5-54(c) of 
the City ordinance that the drawings and specifications substantially meet the project program requirements and as such the project 
could be advertised for public bid.  
The Committee was appreciative of the efforts made by HMFH in working with and responding to DRC reviews and comments 
on the project.  The Committee continues to support the design solution and believes that the proposed circulation and 
placement of building additions are a good solution to the physically constrained and very tight site.  The Committee has 
reviewed the project through design development and construction document phases and supports the proposed design 
solution. 
The Committee certifies that to the best of its understanding, the documents do substantially meet the program requirements 
for the project.  With the qualification that the drawings and specifications require some final coordination and that the items
identified below will be researched, completed and / or addressed in the final construction documents. 

1. Phasing drawings should be simplified and indicate the milestone dates by which work is required to be complete.  The 
drawings and notes should to be coordinated with the specification manual.  The specification should include the requirement 
that sprinkler and associated work within the existing building is to be done during school vacation times when school is not in
session.  The specification should require a construction management plan which is to be approved by the City. 

2. Order of Alternates should be #1. Infrastructure for Science Class Room at Third Floor Class Room; #2. Casework for Science 
Class Room at Third Floor Class Room; # 3. West Entry Work. 

3. The HVAC controls specification needs to indicate that the new systems are required to be tied into the existing system.  
Coordination of mechanical specifications to be followed through. 

4. Project budget and specification should include commissioning of new mechanical systems. 
5. Project specification and budget should include test for air infiltration of windows and surrounding construction either on a mock

up or building itself. 

 

#115-12



DRC�May�31,�2012�
Day�School�Renovation�
Page�2�
�
6. U-values for windows should be evaluated and lowered if possible to do better than the Stretch Energy Code. 
7. The project should consider increasing the contingency from 5% to 10%. 
8. Original design documents for the school, if provided, should be provided for informational purposes only. 

Sincerely, 

Arthur Cohen, AIA 
Chair Design Review Committee 
CC: Design Review Committee Members 

Stephanie Gilman, Commissioner of Public Buildings 
Robert Rooney, Chief Operating Officer 
Maureen Lemieux, Chief Financial Officer 
Dr. David Fleishman, School Superintendent 
Sandy Guryan, Deputy Superintendent/Chief Administrative Officer

#115-12



#115-12 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2012 
 

ORDERED: 
 

That for the purpose of paying for the construction and administration of 

renovations and additions to F.A. Day Middle School, and all other costs associated 

therewith, there be and hereby is appropriated and authorized to be borrowed under and 

pursuant to Chapter 44 Section 7(3A) of the General Laws, as amended and 

supplemented, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, the sum of six million seven 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($6,750,000).  Provided, however, that the term of any 

bonds issued under this order not be less than twenty (20) years and the legal level of 

control for budgetary expenditure purposes shall be as described in the attached schedule. 

 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 
 
  Date: __________ 
 



DOCKET ITEM #115-12

DRAFT BOARD ORDER PROJECT EXPENDITURE BUDGET 

 LEGAL LEVEL OF CONTROL

FA DAY ADDITION & RENOVATION PROJECT BUDGET
(FADAY12 )

31M115D1 31O115B923 DOCKET ITEM PROJECT BUDGET

BO# 288-09 BO# 367-10(B2C) #115-12 TOTAL {1}

512001 CONSTRUCTION CLERK OF WORKS -$                10,625.00$           10,625.00$            

530205 CONSTRUCTION CLERK OF WORKS -                   -                         114,275.00        114,275.00            

5301 CONSULTANTS -                   -                         59,959.00           59,959.00               

530202 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 144,896.19     602,775.00           2,329.00             750,000.19            

530219 BUILDING SYSTEMS COMMISSIONING -                   -                         15,000.00           15,000.00               

5825 GENERAL CONTRACTOR -                   -                         4,446,969.00     4,446,969.00         

582501 SPRINKLER & RELATED WORK 1,688,403.00     1,688,403.00         

52407 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS -                   -                         80,000.00           80,000.00               

5793 PROJECT CONTINTENCY (MAYOR'S CONTINGENCY) -                   -                         100,000.00        100,000.00            

5795 UNDISTRIBUTED PROJECT BUDGET 15,800.00             202,265.00        218,065.00            

57MEDA MEDICARE PAYROLL TAX -                   100.00                   100.00                    
58520 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT -                   14,200.00             10,800.00           25,000.00               

585FFE FURNITURE,FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT -                   -                         30,000.00           30,000.00               
TOTAL 144,896.19$  643,500.00$         6,750,000.00$   7,538,396.19$       

{1} Each budget line item represents an appropriation unit and as such all transfers between line items require a prior recommendation

 of the Mayor and a majority vote of approval by the Board of Aldermen, with the exception of the Project Contingency,

from which the Mayor may approve transfers, without Board approval.
 

Revised: 06/11/2012



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Community Preservation Committee 
FUNDING RECOMMENDATION 

date:  30 April 2012 

from:  Community Preservation Committee 

to:  Honorable Board of Aldermen 

about::  Recommended funding for CIVIL WAR MONUMENT 

PROJECT GOALS & ELIGIBILITY 

This project will restore the City‐owned monument in Newton Cemetery, erected in 1864 to commemorate 
the sacrifice of Newton soldiers’ lives in the Civil War. The monument’s condition has deteriorated markedly 
since the original 2005‐06 assessment supported with CPA funds. The Community Preservation Committee 
accepted this funding proposal off‐cycle based on the sponsoring departments’ presentation of strong 
evidence that another winter might cause additional serious damage, which could significantly increase the 
cost of restoring the monument. 

This recommendation relies on the findings made for the CPC’s March 2005 funding recommendation that the 
monument is eligible for funding under the Community Preservation Act, and that its restoration is consistent 
with priorities identified in Newton’s Community Preservation Plan and Comprehensive Plan.  

RECOMMENDED FUNDING  

On 24 April 2011 by a unanimous vote of 7‐0 (members Wally Bernheimer and Dan Green absent), the 
Community Preservation Committee recommended that total funding of $134,000 be appropriated to the 
control of the Commissioner of Public Works for this project. All funds should be drawn from the Community 
Preservation Fund’s fund balance designated for historic resources and should be counted 100% in that 
category.  

Funds may be used for all eligible purposes included implicitly or explicitly in the following summary budget: 

CIVIL WAR MONUMENT RESTORATION 

Project Budget 

Project management:  Engineering Division, Dept. of Public Works staff to oversee contracted 
design services: to manage bidding, contracting & site work for construction 

$2,000

consulting services: design & specifications  $12,000

Construction  $120,000

Total CPA funding recommended:  $134,000

(continued on p. 2) 

website   www.newtonma.gov/cpa 
contact  Alice E. Ingerson, Community Preservation Program Manager 

email  aingerson@newtonma.gov     phone  617.796.1144 

Preserving the Past    Planning for the Future 

Setti D. Warren 
Mayor 

City of Newton, Massachusetts 
Department of Planning and Development 

1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 

Telephone 
(617) 796-1120 

Telefax 
(617) 796-1142 

TDD/TTY 
(617) 796-1089 

www.newtonma.gov 
 

Candace Havens 
Director

City of Newton 
 

#144-05(3)



30 April 2012  CPC Funding Recommendation for CIVIL WAR MONUMENT   p. 2 of 2 
 
SPECIAL ISSUES CONSIDERED BY THE CPC 

Ordinarily, the Committee prefers to base its construction funding recommendations on estimates informed by 
a final design or specifications. However, in this case it is recommending funding for design and construction 
simultaneously, with the intention of allowing all restoration work to be completed before the monument 
must weather another winter. 

 
ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Funds should be appropriated to the control of the Engineering Division in the Department of Public 
Works, with the project engineer designated as the project manager. 

2. The historic preservation staff of the Planning and Development Department will provide additional 
advice or assistance as requested by the project manager. 

3. The project manager will provide in‐person reports to the Community Preservation Committee on (a) the 
results of the project’s design phase and (b) construction bidding, prior to the start of work at the site, 
and will provide the Committee with both in‐person and written reports on the project’s final results 
within 1month of project completion. 

4. Both City departments above will collaborate with the CPC, the Newton Veterans Department, Newton 
Cemetery, and other appropriate Newton organizations or agencies to publicize the project and to re‐
dedicate the restored monument in 2014, on or prior to the 150th anniversary of its original dedication. 

5. Any portion of the Community Preservation Fund grant not used for the purposes stated herein will be 
returned to the Newton Community Preservation Fund. 

 
KEY OUTCOMES 

The Community Preservation Committee will evaluate this project based on the completion of all planned 
work: 

1. prior to May 2014 

2. for no more than the total funding recommended, and if possible, for less 

 
ATTACHMENTS  
(delivered to the clerks of the Programs & Services and Finance Committees) 

•  draft Board order 

•  proposal & supporting documents, including letters of support & PowerPoint presentation 

•  project web page: www.newtonma.gov/gov/planning/cpa/projects/cityhall.asp#Civil‐War‐Monument 

This page links to the full text of major documents for this project, including the 2005‐06 CPC 
recommendation and Board order for an initial assessment and restoration recommendations. 

 

#144-05(3)



#144-05(3) 

 

 

CITY OF NEWTON 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

2012 
 
ORDERED: 

That, in accordance with the recommendations of the Community Preservation Committee 

(CPC) through its Chairman, Leslie Burg; the Public Facilities Committee through its Chairman 

Alderman Anthony Salvucci; and the Finance Committee through its Chairman Alderman Leonard 

J. Gentile, the sum of one hundred thirty-four thousand dollars ($134,000) be appropriated from the 

fund balances & reserves of the Community Preservation Fund as shown below, and expended 

under the direction of the Department of Public Works to restore the municipal Civil War 

Monument in Newton Cemetery at 791 Walnut Street, as detailed in the CPC’s April 2012 funding 

recommendation to the Board of Aldermen. 

 

From: CPA Historic Resources Pending Appropriations  
 (21-3497) ............................................................................... $134,000 

 
To: Civil War Monument Restoration  

 (21B40101 -52409) ............................................................... $134,000 
 
 

Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 
 
 
  Date: _____________ 



#160-12 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2012 
 

ORDERED: 
 

That for the purpose of paying for Phase I of the proposed 11-year Underground 

Infrastructure Strategic Improvement Plan, and all other costs associated therewith, there 

be and hereby is appropriated and authorized to be borrowed under and pursuant to 

Chapter 44 Section 7(1) and 7(1A) of the General Laws, as amended and supplemented, 

or pursuant to any other enabling authority, the sum of four million two hundred thirty-

nine thousand seventy-eight ($4,239,878). 

 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 
 
  Date: __________ 
 



#133-12 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
 

2012 
 

ORDERED: 
 
 That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee 

through its Chairman Anthony J. Salvucci and the Finance Committee through its 

Chairman, Alderman Leonard J. Gentile, the transfer of the sum of sixty-seven thousand 

one hundred thirty-six dollars ($67,136) from Water Enterprise Funds to the Mass Water 

Resource Authority Assessment is hereby approved as follows: 

 FROM: DPW Salaries 
  (28A401Z5-513004) ..................................$40,000 
  DPW Expenses 
  (28A401Z4-5544) ......................................$20,000 
  (28A401Z2-5790) ........................................$7,136 
 
 TO: DPW Intergovernmental (MWRA Charges) 
  (28A10781-562013) ...................................$55,000 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON  (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN 
 City Clerk Mayor 
 
  Date: __________ 
 


	06-11-12FinanceReport
	171-12
	Request for software for the Fire Department
	172-12
	Day Budget
	Public Facilities Presentation 061112 vv33
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22

	DayFunding Request
	115-12
	115-12Attachment
	02 12Apr30-CivilWarMonument-CPC-recomm
	144-05(3)
	160-12
	133-12



